#### HB1114/440816/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1114

(First Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "requiring" and substitute "<u>authorizing</u>"; in line 4, strike "a penalty for a violation" and substitute "<u>certain penalties for certain violations</u>"; in line 5, strike "found guilty of disposing" and substitute "<u>who disposes</u>"; and in line 6, after "term;" insert "<u>providing for the application of this Act;</u>".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 4, insert:

"(III) "YARD WASTE" DOES NOT INCLUDE ORGANIC PLANT
WASTE DERIVED FROM AN ELECTRIC COMPANY'S ACTIVITIES THAT ARE
PERFORMED:

1. IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ELECTRIC SERVICE RELIABILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED UNDER § 7–213 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES ARTICLE; OR

2. IN RESPONSE TO A WEATHER EVENT WITHIN THE ELECTRIC COMPANY'S SERVICE TERRITORY.";

in line 10, after "(c)" insert "<u>THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO LEAVES OR OTHER</u> YARD WASTE THAT IS PLACED ON OR NEAR THE CURB OR THE EDGE OF A RESIDENTIAL STREET FOR A SCHEDULED PICKUP.

**(D)**";

# HB1114/440816/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1114 Page 2 of 2

and in lines 21, 22, and 28, strike "(d)", "(c)", and "(e)", respectively, and substitute "(E)", "(D)", and "(F)", respectively.

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 1, strike "(f)" and substitute "(G)"; in line 18, strike "GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND ON CONVICTION IS"; in lines 19 and 20, in each instance, strike "OFFENSE" and substitute "VIOLATION"; in the same lines, in each instance, strike "FINE" and substitute "CIVIL PENALTY".

On page 5, in line 4, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY"; in lines 4 and 5, strike "FOUND GUILTY OF DISPOSING" and substitute "WHO DISPOSES"; and in lines 18, 21, and 28, strike "(g)", "(h)", and "(i)", respectively, and substitute "(H)", "(I)", and "(J)", respectively.

On page 6, in lines 2, 4, 12, and 26, strike "(h)", "(j)", "(f)(1)", and "(k)", respectively and substitute "(I)", "(K)", "(G)(1)", and "(L)", respectively.